

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN HOME ASSURANCE COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UMG RECORDINGS, INC. and UNIVERSAL MUSIC  
GROUP, INC.,  
*Respondents.*

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

Susan Koehler Sullivan	G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.
Douglas J. Collodel	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Michael M. Walsh	Collin O'Connor Udell
SEDGWICK, DETERT,	Matthew J. Delude
MORAN & ARNOLD LLP	DECHERT LLP
801 South Figueroa St., 19th Fl.	90 State House Square
Los Angeles, CA 90017-5556	Hartford, CT 06103
(213) 426-6900	(860) 524-3999
	eric.brunstad@dechert.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

Dated: September 27, 2010

---

---

Lawrence Klein  
Scott Greenspan  
SEDGWICK, DETERT,  
MORAN & ARNOLD LLP  
125 Broad St., 39th Fl.  
New York, NY 10004-2400  
(212) 898-4054

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	<i>i</i>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	<i>ii</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	<i>iii</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	<i>v</i>
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	<i>viii</i>
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	2
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	2
STATEMENT .....	5
A.    The Insurance Program .....	6
B.    The National Litigation .....	11
C.    The Course of the Proceedings Below .....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	17
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Narrow Construction of the Phrase “Arising Out of” Deepens an Intractable and Longstanding Circuit Split and Conflicts with this Court’s Precedents.....	19
B. The Proper Construction of the Phrase “Arising Out Of” Used Commonly in Arbitration Agreements Is of Vital Importance, and this Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle to Resolve the Conflict Among the Courts of Appeals on this Question .....	30
CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Page*

### CASES

<i>ACE Capital Re Overseas Ltd. v. Central United Life Ins. Co.</i> , 307 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	4-5, 21
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1896 (2009).....	2
<i>Battaglia v. McKendry</i> , 233 F.3d 720 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	4, 28
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	15
<i>Genesco, Inc. v. T. Kakiuchi &amp; Co.</i> , 815 F.2d 840 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	22
<i>Gregory v. Electro-Mech. Corp.</i> , 83 F.3d 382 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	4, 26, 27
<i>Highlands Wellmont Health Network, Inc. v. John Deere Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 350 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	4, 29
<i>In re Kinoshita &amp; Co.</i> , 287 F.2d 951 (2d Cir. 1961) .....	18, 20
<i>Louis Dreyfus Negoce v. Blystad Shipping &amp; Trading, Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mar-Len of Louisiana, Inc. v. Parsons-Gilbane,</i> 773 F.2d 633 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	23
<i>Mediterranean Enters., Inc. v. Ssangyong Corp.,</i> 708 F.2d 1458 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	17, 20-21, 25
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,</i> 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	22, 25
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Mfg. Co.,</i> 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	23
<i>S.A. Mineracao da Trindade-Samitri,</i> 745 F.2d 190 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	21
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.,</i> 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	26, 27
<i>St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co. v. Employers Reinsurance Corp.,</i> 919 F. Supp. 133 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	22
<i>Sweet Dreams Unlimited, Inc. v. Dial-a-Mattress Int'l, Ltd.,</i> 1 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	4, 23-25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

*Page*

*Tracer Research Corp. v. Nat’l  
Envtl. Servs. Co.,  
42 F.3d 1292 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... passim*

**STATUTES**

9 U.S.C. § 2..... 2  
9 U.S.C. § 3..... 2  
9 U.S.C. § 4..... 2  
9 U.S.C. § 16..... 2  
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) ..... 2  
28 U.S.C. § 1332..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 1441(d) ..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Mark Berger, *Arbitration and  
Arbitrability: Toward an Expectation  
Model*, 56 BAYLOR L. REV. 753 (2004)..... 22-23
